# 11164032

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v08 Stylesheet Version v02

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

APPLICATION NUMBER

11/164032

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Craig W. Hartzell	2005-11-01	
Kevin G. Koch	2005-11-01	
Aaron M. King	2005-11-01	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name	Street Address	Internal Address	City	State/Country	Postal Code
IIAzimuth Inc	3741 Morgantown Industrial Park		Morgantown	WEST VIRGINIA	26501

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

FAX NUMBER: 3043401272

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

When the customer number has been provided, the Office of Public Records will obtain the correspondence data from the

official record on file at the USPTO. CUSTOMER NUMBER: 026759

NAME OF PERSON SIGNING: Monika J. Hussell

DATE SIGNED: 2005-11-07

Total Attachments: 2 source=assign01.TIF source=assign02.TIF

PATENT REEL: 016746 FRAME: 0554

800022194

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION,

We, the undersigned have agreed and hereby agree to assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto **Azimuth, Inc.**, a corporation organized under the laws of the state of West Virginia, as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to **Shelter Mast Support System**, described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Attorney Docket No. **1196**, at Jackson Kelly PLLC, 1600 Laidley Tower, 500 Lee Street East, Charleston, WV 25301 and filed on \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2005 as Application Serial No. \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, and the inventions and improvements set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of, and substitutes for, said application for said Letters Patent, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent. We request that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries, and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We hereby authorize Monika J. Hussell, attorney for Assignee, to insert the filing date and Serial number into the first paragraph of this assignment, after the application for Letters Patent has been filed, and the U.S. Patent Office has assigned such application a Serial Number.

We covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Page 1 of 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have forth below.	e hereunto signed our names on the day and year set
C4) Dart	1 NOV. 2005
Craig W. Hartzell	Date
STATE OF West Virginia;	
On this day of Novem	bez, 2005, before me personally came the
above named Craig W. Hartzell who is per	sonally known by me or proved to me on the basis of ual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who
acknowledged to me that he executed the same	of his own free will for the use and purposes therein set
Forth.  OFFICIAL SEAL ANGEL D. WILMOTH NOGREY PUBLIC STATE OF AFST VINCINIA 374 Procedular Inducinal Park Marganessus, WV 26301 My Commission Express June 3, 2015	Notary Public My Commission Expires: 4/3/2015
16 9	1 No 2005
Kevin G. Koch	Date
STATE OF West Virginia)	
COUNTY OF Monon galia )  On this day of Noverr  above named Kevin G. Koch who is perso	nally known by me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the same individual acknowledged to me that he executed the same	ual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who of his own free will for the use and purposes therein set
forth.  OFFICIAL SEAL  ANGEL D. WILMOTH  NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA	Mysel W. Mfmoth Notary Public
3741 Morgantown Industrial Park Morgantown, WV 26501 My Commission Expires June 3, 2015	My Commission Expires: (4) 2015
A MYC.	3 Nov 2005
Aaron M. King	Date
STATE OF West Virginia	
COUNTY OF Monon Aglia) SS	
On this 3 day of Novem	nally known by me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the same individu	al who executed the foregoing assignment, and who of his own free will for the use and purposes therein set
forth.	M. And M. And M. And M. And M.
ANGEL D. WILMOTH  POTURY PUBLIC  STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA	Notary Public My Commission Expires: U/3/2015
3741 Alto particular Industrial Plank füngstandum, 49V 26361 My Commission Explane June 3, 2015	may commission Expires. 6 1 - 1 / V

Page 2 of 2

**RECORDED: 11/08/2005**